#### CHAPTER 531-H. F. No. 1864

### [Not Coded]

An act relating to emergency aid for school districts under Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 124.24; authorizing a supplemental appropriation for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Education; school districts; emergency aid; appropriation. There is appropriated from the state income tax fund in the state treasury to the state board of education the sum of \$1,500,000 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1969 for the purpose of making additional emergency aid grants to school districts in accordance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 124.24.

Sec. 2. This act is in effect from and after its final enactment. Approved May 21, 1969.

#### CHAPTER 532—H. F. No. 1997

An act relating to education; plans and specifications for school buildings; amending Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 121.15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1967, Section 121.15, is amended to read:
- 121.15 Education; school districts; plans and specifications for temporary buildings. The state board shall prescribe rules for school sites and for the mechanical equipment, erection, enlargement, and change of school buildings. All plans and specifications for the erection, enlargement, and change of school buildings shall first be submitted to the state department of education for approval before the contract is let and no new school buildings shall be erected or any building enlarged or changed until the plans and specifications have been submitted to, and approved by, the state department. The state board shall include in such rules those made, from time to time, by the state board of health relative to sanitary standards for toilets, water supply, and disposal of sewage in public school buildings. In all other respects the authority to make rules for public school buildings

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout:

shall be vested in the state board, which shall have the power to prepare and furnish to local school boards plans and specifications for temporary school buildings, containing two classrooms or less. The state board in approving construction plans may specifically qualify its approval as limited solely to physical plant, plans and specifications and it may specifically reserve its approval as to the advisability of construction from an educational program standpoint. Under such rules and procedure as the state board shall prescribe, the state department may condemn school buildings and sites which are unfit or unsafe for use as such.

Approved May 21, 1969.

## CHAPTER 533—H. F. No. 2112

# [Not Coded]

An act relating to the tax levy for the road and bridge fund in the county of Wright.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Wright county; road and bridge tax levy. Notwithstanding the provisions and limitations of Minnesota Statutes, Section 163.05, Subdivision 4, the board of county commissioners of the county of Wright may levy a tax not to exceed 35 mills on the dollar of the taxable valuation of the county for the county road and bridge fund.
- Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the board of county commissioners of the county of Wright, and upon compliance with the provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved May 21, 1969.

# CHAPTER 534—H. F. No. 2212

# [Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain towns in Olmsted county to levy a tax for the purpose of construction, reconstruction, and improvement of bridges on town roads.

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.